
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Community & Children's Services Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 

Gareth Moore (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker 
Revd Dr William Campbell-Taylor 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Emma Edhem 
John Fletcher 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Alderman Sir Paul Judge 
Professor John Lumley 
 

Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Brian Mooney 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Emma Price 
Chris Punter 
Adam Richardson 
Delis Regis 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Virginia Rounding 
James Tumbridge 
Michael Welbank 
Mark Wheatley 
Philip Woodhouse 
James de Sausmarez 
Patrick Streeter 
 

 
Co-opted  
Members: 

Laura Jørgensen  

 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 

Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at the rising of the Committee. 

 
N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio visual recording. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous Committee meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. PRESENTATION: CARERS UK 
 

For Information 
5. CARERS' STRATEGY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 38) 

 
6. CARE ACT 2014 UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 42) 

 
7. WELFARE REFORM AND WORK BILL REPORT 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
8. ST BOTOLPH BISHOPSGATE BALL COURT IMPROVEMENTS 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 52) 

 
9. BUSINESS PLAN: QUARTER 1 UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 66) 

 
 
 



3 
 

10. DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER 2015/16 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 74) 

 
11. SIR JOHN CASS SCHOOL UPDATE 
 Verbal Update by Officers from the Department of Community and Children’s 

Services. 
 

 For Information 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous Committee meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 75 - 78) 

 
16. PORTSOKEN PAVILION AND CAFÉ - LETTING AND MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 100) 

 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 10 July 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Children's Services Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 10 July 2015 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 
Gareth Moore (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
John Fletcher 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Ann Holmes 
 

Alderman Sir Paul Judge 
Professor John Lumley 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Chris Punter 
Delis Regis 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Michael Welbank 
Mark Wheatley 
Philip Woodhouse 
Laura Jørgensen 
 

Officers: 
Susan Attard 
Natasha Dogra 
James Goodsell 
Paula Wilkinson 

Deputy Town Clerk 
Town Clerk's Department 
Town Clerk's Department 
Town Clerk's Department 

Ade Adetosoye Director, Community and Children‟s Services 

Neal Hounsell 
Jacquie Campbell 
Gerald Mehrtens 
Sarah Greenwood 
Lorna Corbin 
Mike Saunders 
Amy Carter 

Department of Community and Children's Services 
Department of Community and Children's Services 
Department of Community and Children's Services 
Department of Community and Children's Services 
Department of Community and Children's Services 
Department of Community and Children's Services 
Department of Community and Children's Services 

Mark Jarvis Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Chadha Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Karen McHugh Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies had been received from Revd Dr William Campbell Taylor, Emma 
Edhem, Deputy Henry Jones and James Tumbridge. 
 
Resolved - it was proposed that the Committee Clerk consult the 
Remembrancer regarding committee room bookings to ensure that this 
Committee was allocated both committee rooms 3 and 4 for all future meetings. 
The motion was seconded and agreed unanimously.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Gareth Moore declared an interest in all housing related matters, as he was 
a resident of the Golden Lane Estate.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising: 
London Youth Games 
Members were informed that there had been an increase in participation in the 
London Yo
[...]

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

14. BIANNUAL UPDATE ON DEPARTMENTAL COMMISSIONING AND 
CONTRACTS  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children‟s 

Page 6



Services. 
 

15. CAPITAL RECEIPT FROM REDROW - BLAKE TOWER, 2 FANN STREET  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children‟s 
Services. 
 

16. SUBSTANCE MISUSE AND TOBACCO CONTROL AWARD  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Community and Children‟s 
Services. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee: 
 

Dated: 
 

Community and Children’s Services Committee 
 

11 September 2015 

Subject: 
Carers’ Strategy 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 
 

For Decision 
 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report seeks approval for the draft Carers’ Strategy 2015–18, which sets out the 
City Corporation’s priorities for supporting adult carers in the Square Mile for the next 
three years. 
 
The strategy has been developed based on analysis of evidence and consultation 
with carers and stakeholders, and in the context of recent legislative change. The 
strategy sets out six priorities that will inform an action plan to improve outcomes for 
carers in the City of London. A key aim of the strategy is to identify and support more 
carers across the City, at an earlier stage, with a focus on improving their health and 
wellbeing. For existing carers the strategy will deliver improved support and services 
tailored to individual needs. 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to: 
 

 approve the Carers’ Strategy 2015–18. 
 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. The Carers’ Strategy 2015–18 has been prepared to replace the current strategy, 

which has now reached its expiry date. It aims to improve the early identification 
of carers, deliver improved support and services to carers, and ensure the City 
Corporation is delivering the requirements of the Care Act 2014. 
 

2. The document sets out the legislative framework and context within which carers’ 
needs are met and profiles carers providing care to someone living in the City, 
and sets out the findings from a range of stakeholder engagement. From this 
evidence base a set of six strategic priorities are described which will inform the 
strategy’s implementation.  

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Current Position 
 
3. The Care Act 2014 includes significant and welcome measures to improve the 

rights of adults caring for adults, including: 
 

 giving eligible carers a right to receive services 

 placing a duty on local authorities to promote the wellbeing of carers  

 duties to provide information and advice, advocacy and preventative services 
which reduce carers’ needs for support 

 new rights to assessment, meaning that carers are put on an equal footing 
with the person they care for 

 a national eligibility threshold bringing greater clarity around entitlement for 
carers and for those they care for 

 measures to ease the transition between children’s and adults’ services. 
 

4. The Census 2011 identified 576 carers living in the City. The large majority  
(79 per cent) provide care of between 1–19 hours a week, with 12 per cent  
(70 carers) reporting providing in excess of 50 hours’ care a week. 
 

5. The proportion of the City’s population providing care to another adult makes  
up 7.8 per cent of the population – lower than both the wider London population 
(8.4 per cent) and across England (10.2 per cent). 
 

6. The number of carers identified by the Census is significantly higher than those 
known to services provided by the City Corporation. In 2014/15 the City 
Corporation assessed the needs of 53 carers – about one in ten of those reported 
by the Census. Carers who are known to City services are more likely to be those 
providing higher levels of care (more than 20 hours weekly), those whose caring 
role is impacting on their health and wellbeing, and those who are older carers. 
 

7. Analysis of the Census identifies that 29 per cent of the carer population are from 
black and minority ethnic (BME) backgrounds. 
 

8. The City Corporation supports carers through a commissioned City Carers’ 
Service which provides support, information and advice to adult carers and can 
help them to find practical and emotional support. Other support is provided 
through universal services such as City Advice, City 50+ and the work of the 
Adult Social Care team. 
 

9. To develop a new strategy to support carers the City Corporation commissioned 
Carers UK – a specialist national charity working to support carers and improve 
services provided for them. Carers UK work across the UK and therefore their 
work is informed by knowledge of national good practice. 
 

10. To develop the strategy Carers UK surveyed City carers and consulted with key 
stakeholders. Information was also drawn from the Carers Survey – a mandatory 
biennial survey undertaken by the City Corporation. This process has identified a 
number of opportunities to improve support through more flexible provision, better 
advice and awareness, promotion of services, better signposting by General 
Practitioners and more tailored support and service offers. 

Page 10



 
11. The resulting strategy that has been developed identifies six priorities: 

Priority 1: carers are identified at the earliest opportunity and offered support to 
prevent, reduce or delay their needs and the needs of their cared for 

Priority 2: carers are provided with personalised, integrated support that is 
tailored to their assessed needs and aspirations, gives them choice and control, 
and allows them to take a break 

Priority 3: carers are involved and consulted in the care and support provided to 
their loved ones, treated with respect and dignity, and have their skills and 
knowledge recognised 

Priority 4: carers are supported to improve and maintain good physical and 
mental health and wellbeing 

Priority 5: carers are supported to improve their individual social and economic 
wellbeing, reduce isolation and fulfil their potential in life 

Priority 6: carers are supported to cope with changes and emergencies and to 
plan for the future, including when the caring role is coming to an end and to have 
a life after caring. 

12. For each priority the strategy sets out the outcome measures that will reflect their 
achievement. This achievement will be driven by an action plan that will be 
developed once the strategy has been approved. Key actions will include: 

 mainstreaming of carer identification across health, social care and other 
internal and commissioned services 

 preventative support services including improved advice and information 

 assessments compliant with the requirements of the Care Act 

 support to improve social and economic wellbeing 

 support to carers to have a life beyond and after caring. 
 
13. The strategy recognises the diversity within the City’s population of carers. The 

strategy is committed to delivering more personalised approaches, ensuring the 
support is tailored to the needs and aspirations of individuals. Through this we 
will meet the needs of carers from all communities in the City, based on their 
individual needs. 
 

14. The action plan driving the delivery of this strategy will be reported to and 
monitored by the Adult Wellbeing Partnership. Its delivery will be the 
responsibility of the Adult Social Care team and the Ci
[...]
the health and social care 
system, including: 

 Carers as providers of care and support to those with health and social care 
needs 

 Carers as partners in the management and treatment of health and social 
care needs 

 Carers as a group with statutory rights and support needs 

 Carers as a population with disproportionately high health and support needs 
 
However, improving the lives of carers does not stop at health and social care. It is a 
‘golden thread’ that should run beyond the health and social care system, to other 
organisations and employers in the public, private and voluntary sector who all 
potentially have a role to play. 
 
2.2 Developing this strategy 
To develop a new carers’ strategy, the City of London Corporation partnered with 
Carers UK to extend its capacity and fully realise the benefits of working with an 
external, expert carers’ organisation to carry out a range of consultation and 
research activities, including: 

 A survey of key stakeholders followed by a stakeholder workshop 

 Telephone interviews with stakeholders 

 A survey of carers in the City of London followed by a focus group 

 An analysis of the demand for care in the City of London based on the 
makeup, health and levels of deprivation in the local population 

 An analysis of the availability, makeup and experiences of carers in the City of 
London including the impacts they experience on their health and economic 
activity 

                                            
2
 Making life better for carers (Carers UK, 2014) 

3
 Valuing Carers (Carers UK, 2011) 

4
 Ibid 

Page 17



6 
 

 A detailed review of carers’ assessments and self-directed support 
 
The evidence base as described above and its findings, supplemented with external 
evidence from the Carers UK Research Library, have informed the development of 
the priorities in the strategy. 
 
This strategy has been developed as part of an integrated whole system approach, 
aligned with other commi
[...]
 

 
Current Position 
 
7. Work had been under way at a local and regional level to prepare for the 

implementation of funding reforms in April 2016. Much of this work had been 
dependent on other organisations such as IT providers developing specific 
products to deliver the reforms. 
 

8. Further information is awaited on the status of any regional work. Local work will 
be influenced by this and the development of other areas of work such as IT. 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 

 
9. The City Together Strategy seeks a world-class City which supports vulnerable 

members of the community so that they can remain at home and maintain their 
independence and which gives support and recognition to the role of carers.  
It also aims to ensure that everyone can meet their full potential in every aspect 
of their daily lives by taking a preventative approach.  
 

10. KPP4 of the Corporate Plan aims to maximise the opportunities and benefits 
afforded by the City of London’s role in supporting London’s communities.  

 

Page 40



11. The Department of Community and Children’s Services Business Plan includes a 
commitment to ensure readiness for implementation of part two of the Care Act 
by March 2016. This will now be reviewed in light of the delay.  

 
Implications 
 
12. There are no implications associated with the delay in the implementation of the 

Act.  
 

13. Potential financial implications of the reforms may still be a risk when the reforms 
are implemented. These relate to meeting the costs of care once people have 
reached the £72,000 cap.  

 
Conclusion 
 
14. The City of London has successfully implemented part one of the Care Act 2014 

and was preparing for implementation of part two in April 2016. This has now 
been delayed until 2020. Members will be updated with plans for implementation 
as they emerge. 

 
Appendices 
 

 None 
 
Background Papers 
 

 12 September 2014 Item 6 

 13 February 2015 Item 8  
 
 
Ellie Ward 
Programme Manager, Department of Community and Children’s Services 
 
T: 020 7332 1535 
E: ellie.ward@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



 

 

Committee: Date: 

Community and Children’s Services 11th September 2015 

Subject: 

Welfare Reform and Work Bill 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Remembrancer 

For Information 

 

Summary 

This Report advises the Committee of the provisions of the Welfare Reform and 
Work Bill, which was introduced in Parliament shortly before the Summer Recess. 
The Bill will implement the welfare reforms announced in July’s Budget, including a 
reduction in the ‘benefit cap’, a five-year freeze in working-age benefits and the 
restriction of child tax credits to two children per family. Of most direct concern to 
the Committee is a requirement for social housing providers to reduce rents by 
one per cent in each of the next four years. Another measure affecting the 
Committee is the abolition of statutory duties concerning child poverty. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Committee receive this Report. 

Main Report 

1. The Welfare Reform and Work Bill was introduced in Parliament shortly before 
the Summer Recess and received its Second Reading in the Commons (widely 
reported in the light of internal debate in the Labour party over the position it 
would take). Detailed consideration in Committee will begin in the autumn. The 
main purpose of the Bill is to implement the welfare reforms announced by the 
Chancellor in July’s Budget. 

2. The measure of most direct concern to the Committee is a reduction in social 
housing rents of one per cent in each of the next four years. This reverses 
present policy whereby rents may be increased by up to one per cent above 
inflation. The reduction will be imposed on all registered providers of social 
housing, including the Common Council. The Government has explained the 
measure as an attempt to reduce the amount it spends on housing benefit. The 
[...]
27/7/2015 

11/9/2015 

Subject:  

St Botolph Bishopsgate Ball Court Improvements 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces  

For Information 

 

Summary 

The Ball court in the Churchyard of St Botolph without Bishopsgate is the 
responsibility of the City to maintain. The court has reportedly reached a stage 
where a full resurfacing is required. Section 106 funding is available to 
resurface the court and improve the surrounds subject to the provision of times 
on the court allocated for young people to use the facility. Working in 
partnership with the Church and the Department of Community & Children’s 
Services, it is proposed to develop a scheme to carry out the improvement 
works and improve the promotion of the site. 

The opportunity will be taken to update the maintenance agreement between 
the Church and the City of London for this site. 

 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the proposed works, in principle, to resurface the ball court and 
improve the court surrounds at the Churchyard of St Botolph without 
Bishopsgate 

 Delegate authority to the Director of Open Spaces in conjunction with 
the Comptroller & City Solicitor to negotiate a new Churchyard 
maintenance agreement that includes provision for future maintenance 
of the ball court and provide for the old agreement to be of no further 
effect. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The Churchyard of St Botolph without Bishopsgate is maintained by the City of 
London under an agreement dating from 1970, under the provisions of the 1906 
Open Spaces Act. 

2. This agreement requires the City to maintain the site, including the ball court within 
the Churchyard, whilst the Church is responsible for the letting of the ball court, with 
associated fees belonging to the Church.  

3. The ball court is primarily used by City workers and residents for netball and tennis 
and is one of only three public tennis courts in the City.  

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



4. The Churchyar
[...]
nt of 
Community & Children’s Services. 

 
Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Location Plan 

 Appendix 2 – Photographs of the site 

 Appendix 3 – Existing and proposed plan of ball court 

Page 48



 

Background Papers: 

Report to Projects Sub Committee 8th October 2014: Project Proposal – St Botolph 
Bishopsgate Ball Court Improvements  
 
 
Patrick Hegarty 
T: 020 7332 3516 
E: patrick.hegarty@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 49

mailto:patrick.hegarty@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1 – Location Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ball Court 

Churchyard 

St Botolph without 
Bishopsgate 

Bishopsgate 

Page 50



Appendix 2 – Photographs of the site 
 

 
 

 

Page 51



Appendix 3 – Existing and proposed plan of ball court 
 
 

 
Existing plan of ball court 
 
 

 
Proposed plan of ball court 

Page 52



Committee: 
 

Dated: 
 

Community and Children’s Services Committee  
 

11 September 2015 
 

Subject: 
Community and Children’s Services Business Plan: 
Quarter 1 update  
 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services  
 
 

For Information 
 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report sets out the progress made during Quarter 1 (Q1 – April to June 2015) 
against the refreshed 2015–17 Community and Children’s Services Business Plan. It 
shows what has been achieved and the progress made against our five departmental 
strategic aims: 
 

 Safety and early help 

 Health and wellbeing  

 Education and employability 

 Homes and communities 

 Efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
Full details of performance against all key performance indicators are provided at 
Appendix 1. The report provides details of complaints received by the Department at 
Appendix 2; and the Department’s budget information is provided at Appendix 3. 
 
Departmental performance and progress for Q1 are overall good with some areas of 
outstanding performance. The set target for 13 out of 17
[...]
 or 
visitor  
Effect: Injury to person/s on 

property or estates managed 
by DCCS, possible adverse 
media coverage, external 
investigation into incident and 
potential claims for 
compensation.  

 

4 David Padfield; 
Karen Tarbox 

A new Health and Safety Manager 
has been appointed and a list of 
priorities for this 2015/16 is being 
developed.  

 

4 31-Mar-2016  

Health and 
Safety 
procedures 

  

 

 

 

 
  

P
age 74



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Carers' Strategy
	Carers A1

	6 Care Act 2014 Update
	7 Welfare Reform and Work Bill Report
	8 St Botolph Bishopsgate Ball Court Improvements
	9 Business Plan: Quarter 1 Update
	10 Departmental Risk Register 2015/16
	R A1

	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Portsoken Pavilion and Café - Letting and Management Contract
	PSK A3
	PSK A4




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 11 September 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Children's Services Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 11 September 2015 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 
Gareth Moore (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker 
Revd Dr William Campbell-Taylor 
John Fletcher 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Ann Holmes 
 

Alderman Sir Paul Judge 
Professor John Lumley 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Chris Punter 
Delis Regis 
Michael Welbank 
Mark Wheatley 
Philip Woodhouse 
James de Sausmarez 
 

 Co-opted Members: 
 Laura Jørgensen 
 

Officers: 
Natasha Dogra Town Clerk's Department 

Ade Adetosoye Director, Community & Children’s Services  

Neal Hounsell Department of Community & Children's Services 

Chris Pelham 
Jacquie Campbell 

Department of Community & Children's Services 
Department of Community & Children's Services 

Gerald Mehrtens 
Sarah Thomas 
Ellie Ward 
Marion Willicome Lang 
Sam Cook 
Mark Jarvis 
Patrick Hegarty 

Department of Community & Children's Services 
Department of Community & Children's Services 
Department of Community & Children's Services 
Department of Community & Children's Services 
Remembrancer’s Department 
Chamberlain’s Department 
City Surveyor’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Deputy Billy Dove, Dr Martin Dudley, Deputy 
Henry Jones, Barbara Newman, Elizabeth Rogula, Virginia Rounding, Adam 
Richardson, James Tumbridge and Philip Woodhouse 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 
 



3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. PRESENTATION: CARERS UK  
The Committee received a presentation from Madeleine Starr from Carers UK 
and noted that the City of London Corporation partnered with Carers UK to 
develop a robust evidence base on carers and caring to underpin a new carers’ 
strategy for the City. Carers UK carried out a range of consultation and 
research activities including: 

 a survey of carers and a carer focus group; 

 a survey of key stakeholders and a stakeholder workshop; and 

 an analysis of the demand for care and the availability, makeup and 
experiences of carers in the City of London, including the impacts they 
experience on their health and economic activity. 

 
In response to a query, Members were informed that the Care Act 2014 
included significant and welcome measures to improve the rights of adults 
caring for adults, including: 

 A duty to promote their wellbeing; 

 Simpler rights to assessments and parity with cared for; 

 Eligibility set in law; 

 Rights to information and advice, advocacy and preventative services; and 

 A duty to provide services. 
 
Received. 
 

5. CARERS' STRATEGY  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the City Corporation’s priorities for supporting adult carers in 
the Square Mile for the next three years.  
 
Members noted that the number of carers identified by the Census was 
significantly higher than those known to services provided by the City 
Corporation. In 2014/15 the City Corporation assessed the needs of 53 carers – 
about one in ten of those reported by the Census. Carers who are known to 
City services were more likely to be those providing higher levels of care (more 
than 20 hours weekly), those whose caring role is impacting on their health and 
wellbeing, and those who are older carers. 
 
In response to a query, Members noted that the action plan driving the delivery 
of this strategy would be reported to and monitored by the Adult Wellbeing 
Partnership. Its delivery would be the responsibility of the Adult Social Care 
team and the City’s commissioned providers. In response to a query, Members 
noted that Carers UK worked in partnership with a number of organisations to 
help early identification of carers and to help promote their welfare.  
 
Officers informed Members that the Carers’ Allowance was a taxable weekly 
benefit to help carers look after someone with substantial caring needs. 
Individual carers’ allowances were awarded subject to an assessment of the 



needs of the carer. These allowances were resourced through the Adult Social 
Care budget. 
 
Resolved – that the Carers’ Strategy 2015-18 be approved. 
 

6. CARE ACT 2014 UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the Care Act 2014 and the City of London’s work to 
implement this. Work had been under way at a local and regional level to 
prepare for the implementation of funding reforms in April 2016. Much of this 
work had been dependent on other organisations such as IT providers 
developing specific products to deliver the reforms. 
 
Received. 
 

7. WELFARE REFORM AND WORK BILL REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Remembrancer regarding the 
provisions of the Welfare Reform and Work Bill, which was introduced in 
Parliament shortly before the Summer Recess. 
 
The Bill would implement the welfare reforms announced in July’s Budget, 
including a reduction in the ‘benefit cap’, a five-year freeze in working-age 
benefits and the restriction of child tax credits to two children per family. Of 
most direct concern to the Committee is a requirement for social housing 
providers to reduce rents by one per cent in each of the next four years. 
Another measure affecting the Committee is the abolition of statutory duties 
concerning child poverty. In response to a query from Members, Officers said 
that updates would be provided to Members of the ward of Portsoken regarding 
child poverty and the Committee was due to receive an update report later in 
the year.  
 
Members noted that the City of London Corporation’s Housing Management 
and Almshouses Sub Committee received regular updates regarding the 
Welfare Reform Bill and the implications it had on housing within the City. 
 
Received. 
 
 

8. ST BOTOLPH BISHOPSGATE BALL COURT IMPROVEMENTS  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor regarding The Ball court 
in the Churchyard of St Botolph without Bishopsgate which was the 
responsibility of the City to maintain. The court had reportedly reached a stage 
where a full resurfacing was required.  
 
In response to a query, Members were informed that Section 106 funding was 
available to resurface the court and improve the surrounds subject to the 
provision of times on the court allocated for young people to use the facility. 
Working in partnership with the Church and the Department of Community & 
Children’s Services, it was proposed to develop a scheme to carry out the 
improvement works and improve the promotion of the site. The opportunity 



would be taken to update the maintenance agreement between the Church and 
the City of London for this site. 
 
Members agreed that further use of the court during weekends and weeknights 
should be investigated by officers, to help promote a healthy lifestyle and 
community inclusion. Officers agreed to liaise with Fusion Lifestyle and St 
Botolph Bishopsgate regarding this matter. 
 
Resolved – that Members: 

Approved the proposed works, in principle, to resurface the ball court and 
improve the court surrounds at the Churchyard of St Botolph without 
Bishopsgate 

Delegated authority to the Director of Open Spaces in conjunction with 
the Comptroller & City Solicitor to negotiate a new Churchyard 
maintenance agreement that includes provision for future maintenance 
of the ball court and provide for the old agreement to be of no further 
effect. 
 

9. BUSINESS PLAN: QUARTER 1 UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the progress made during Quarter 1 (Q1 – April to June 
2015) against the refreshed 2015–17 Community and Children’s Services 
Business Plan.  
 
Received. 
 

10. DEPARTMENTAL RISK REGISTER 2015/16  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the risk management procedures in place within the 
Department of Community and Children’s Services, which Members found 
satisfactorily met the requirements of the Corporate Risk Management 
Framework. 
 
Received.  
 

11. SIR JOHN CASS SCHOOL UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the expansion of Sir John Cass’s School. Members were 
informed that the Town Clerk and Director of Community and Children’s 
Services had met with the Foundation twice, and both meetings had been very 
positive. Officers expected to receive a decision from the Foundation regarding 
the expansion after their Board meeting in October. Members and Officers 
congratulated the pupils of the school on achieving a high standard of Key 
Stage 2 results in levels 5 and 6 this year. 
 
Received. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 



 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There was no urgent business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION – it was agreed that  
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

16. PORTSOKEN PAVILION AND CAFÉ - LETTING AND MANAGEMENT 
CONTRACT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the Pavilion and Café in the ward of Portsoken. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


